
84266-2016 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.4.

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 84266-2016 - Result
Hungary-Budapest: Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work
OJ S 51/2016 12/03/2016
Contract award notice
Works

Directive 2004/18/EC

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Nemzeti Sportközpontok

: AK15494National registration number
: Hermina út 49.Postal address

: BudapestTown
: 1146Postal code

: HungaryCountry
: dr. Práth-Lévai ErzsébetFor the attention of

 E-mail: kozbeszerzes@mnsk.hu
: +36 14714105Telephone

: +36 14714120Fax
Internet address(es):
General address of the contracting authority: www.mnsk.hu
Address of the buyer profile: www.mnsk.hu

Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

Main activity
Other: sport

Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract

Description

Title
A Puskás Ferenc Stadion rekonstrukciójához kapcsolódó bontási és egyéb előkészítési 
feladatok ellátása vállalkozási szerződés keretében.

Type of contract and place of performance or delivery
Works
Execution
Main site or place of performance: H-8630 Budapesti Olimpiai Központ, 1146 Budapest, 
Istvánmezei út 3–5., hrsz: 32826 és Budapest VIII. kerület, hrsz. 32848/5.
NUTS code HU101 Budapest

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)

Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
A Puskás Ferenc Stadion rekonstrukciójához kapcsolódó bontási és egyéb előkészítési 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/84266-2016
mailto:kozbeszerzes@mnsk.hu?subject=TED
http://www.mnsk.hu
http://www.mnsk.hu


84266-2016 Page 2/4

V.2.

V.1.

IV.3.2.

IV.3.1.

IV.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

feladatok ellátása vállalkozási szerződés keretében az ajánlati dokumentációban előírt 
követelmények és a vonatkozó jogszabályok alapján.

CPV code(s)
45110000 Building demolition and wrecking work and earthmoving work, 45111000 

, Demolition, site preparation and clearance work 71220000 Architectural design services

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Total value of the contract/lot

Total value of the contract/lot
Value: 3 988 996 178 HUF
excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Type of procedure
Open

Award criteria

Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of
1. Nettó vállalkozási díj (HUF).  70Weighting
2. Munkamódszer – Munkaütemezés – Kockázatkezelés terv.  30Weighting

Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction has been used: no

Administrative information

File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
75-14-2438

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Contract notice
Notice number in the OJ S:   10.10.20152015/S 197-355968 of
Other previous publications
Notice number in the OJ S:   7.11.20152015/S 216-393288 of

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1
Lot No: 1
- : Vállalkozási szerződésLot title

Date of conclusion of the contract
25.1.2016

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/355968-2015
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/393288-2015


84266-2016 Page 3/4

VI.2.

VI.1.

V.5.

V.4.

V.3. Name and address of the contractor
Official name: ZÁÉV Építőipari Zrt. és Föld-Trans 2001 Kft. – közös ajánlattevők

: Millennium köz 1. (közös ajánlattevő vezető)Postal address
: ZalaegerszegTown

: 8900Postal code
: HungaryCountry

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot:
Value: 4 200 000 000 HUF
excluding VAT
Total value of the procurement:
Value: 3 988 996 178 HUF
excluding VAT

Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted: yes
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties:

Not known
Short description of the value/proportion of the contract to be sub-contracted: Organizációs 
munkák: felvonulás; kerítés építés, őrzés; közmű bontási munkák (gáz; víz; villamos; 
szennyvíz-, csapadékelvezetés; vízóraakna); közműépítési munkák (gáz; víz; villamos; 
szennyvíz-, csapadékelvezetés; vízóraakna); tájépítészeti munka; palánk építési munkái.
Organizációs munkák: ideiglenes utak, mechanikai védelem készítése, állapotfelvétel;
Stadion bontási munkái: öltözőépület; öltözőépület nyaktag; VIP tribün; nagy pilonok; kis 
pilonok; alsó- és felső lelátó szerkezete; ÉNy szektor belső szerkezetek; küzdőtéri alagutak; 
egyéb szerkezetek bontása; egyéb járulékos költségek; épületgépészeti roncsolásos bontás; 
épületgépészet értékmentő bontás; elektromos, erősáram, gyengeáram roncsolásos bontás; 
elektromos, erősáram, gyengeáram értékmentő bontás; tájépítészeti bontási munkák; 
földmunkák; telken belüli burkolatok bontása és építése; értékmentő óvatos bontások és 
deponálás; FMV Épületvillamossági szakterület; FMV Épületgépészeti szakterület; FMV 
Közlekedési építmények szakterület; FMV Mélyépítési szakterület.

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
A ZÁÉV Építőipari Zrt. közös ajánlattevő nem tartozik a Kkv. tv. hatálya alá.
A Föld-Trans 2001 Kft. közös ajánlattevő a Kkv. tv. 2–3. § értelmében kisvállalkozásnak 
minősül.
Ajánlattevők:
— A-Híd Zrt. (1138 Budapest, Karikás Frigyes utca 20.), Terra-21 Kft. (2016 Leányfalu, Móricz 
Zsigmond utca 34.) – közös ajánlattevők,
— Market Építő Zrt. (1037 Budapest, Bojtár utca 53.), Merkon Kft. (1184 Budapest, Lakatos út 
61–63.) – közös ajánlattevők,
— West Hungária Bau Kft. (2051 Biatorbágy, Vendel Park, Huber utca 1.),
— ZÁÉV Építőipari Zrt. (8900 Zalaegerszeg, Millennium köz 1.), Föld-Trans 2001 Kft. (2045 
Törökbálint, Mechanikai Művek Ipartelep 152/12 hrsz.) – közös ajánlattevők.



84266-2016 Page 4/4

VI.4.

VI.3.3.

VI.3.2.

VI.3.1.

VI.3. Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság

: Riadó utca 5.Postal address
: BudapestTown

: 1026Postal code
: HungaryCountry

 E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
: +36 18828594Telephone

: +36 18828593Fax
: Internet address www.kozbeszerzes.hu

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: A jogorvoslati kérelmek 
benyújtásának határidejére vonatkozó pontos információ: Kbt. 137. § alapján.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság

: Riadó utca 5.Postal address
: BudapestTown

: 1026Postal code
: HungaryCountry

 E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
: +36 18828594Telephone

: +36 18828593Fax
: Internet address www.kozbeszerzes.hu

Date of dispatch of this notice
7.3.2016

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED
http://www.kozbeszerzes.hu
mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED
http://www.kozbeszerzes.hu

